Wisconsin law.
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Chapter MPSW 14

CONTINUING EDUCATION FOR PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS AND EQUIVALENCY OF
PROFESSIONAL COUNSELOR ACADEMIC PROGRAMS

MPSW14.01 Academicprogram equivalent to a mastedegree irprofessional MPSW14.04 Approved continuing education programs.

counseling.
MPSW14.02 Academicprogram equivalent to a doctorate in professional counsel

ing.

Hote: gnapter 2';((:; 111 was createdba;%nMggnsw rluAle efgctive f;glsz(g, 1;93)3).1 (9) Research and evaluation — studies that provide a broad
ote: apter was renumbe under s. . m o H i 1oty
Stats.,and corrections made underl3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister October 2002 underStandm@f types of ’.eseamh' baSIC statistics, research report
No. 562 development, research implementation, program evaluation,
) _ needsassessment, publication of researdbrmation, and ethi
MPSW 14.01 Academic program equivalent to a cal and legal considerations.

master's degree in professional counseling. An aca (h) Professional counseling orientation — studies that provide

demicprogram is the equivalent afmastes degree in profes 5 proad understanding of professional roles and functions, profes
sional counseling from an approved institution if the completeghnalgoals and objectives, professionajamizations andsse
programmeets the following criteria: ciations, professional history and trends, ethical and legat stan

(1) The course work was completed at an institution whiciards, professional preparation standards, and professional
wasaccredited by its regional accrediting associasibtie time credentialing.

the applicant graduated from the program, arets part of a prpo. (3) For purposes of this section, one academic quarter credit
gramof studies leading ta mastes degree or doctoral degree i equivalent to two-thirds of one academic semester credit.

afield closely related to professional counseling. (4) To reach course equivalen@n applicant magake up to

(2) The course work included successtmpletion of at 15 creqit hours of courses, which may include a supervised coun
least3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours academic credit iQ ingpracticum, outside of his or her massgprogram.

superviseccounseling PraCt'CU,ma at Iea,St 3 SemeSter, hours or ote: Section MPSW 14.01 isepealed and ecreated effective 9-1-18 togad:
quarter hours academic credit in a single counseling theorympsw 14.01 Academic program equivalent to a master s degree in
course;and at least 3 semester hoorgt quarter hours academicprofessional counseling.  An academic pogram is the equivalent of a mas
creditin at least 6 of the following 8 topic areas; and the courlgs degree in professional counseling or ehabilitation counseling from an
. roved institution if the completed program meets the following criteria:
work included a _tOtal Of at least 42_ semester hours or 6_3 q_uar E) The course work was completed at an institution which was acsdited by
hoursof academic credit in counseling related courses distributedegional accediting association at the time the applicant graduated &m the

amongat least 6 of the following 8 topic areas: program, and was part of a pogram of studies leading to a mastés degee or

. . doctoral degree in a field closely elated to professional counseling orehabilita-
(a) Human growth and development — studies that provide;g, Counseﬁ’mg y P 9

broadunderstanding of the nature and needs of individuals at ali2) All course work reflected on the applicant official transcript totals at
developmentalevels, normal and abnormal human behayier  least60 semester hours or 90 quarter hours of academicegtit. The course work

; f it : jncluded successful completion of all of the following:
sonality theory and learning theory within appropriate cultural (a) At least 3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours academicexiit in a super

contexts. vised practicum counseling experience that povides documented poof of a
(b) Social and cultural foundations — studies that providenanimum of 100 hours of supervised practicum experience with at least 40 hours
broadunderstanding of societal changes and trends, huoles) of face-to—face client contact. The practicum experience includes evaluation of

. . J . the student’s counseling performance thoughout the practicumand one hour
societalsubgroups, social mores and interaction patterns, and Qi week of individual or triadic supervision throughout the practicum by a pio-

fering lifestyles. gram faculty member, an approved student supervisaror a site supervisor The
i i in i ; cticum experience further includes an average of4 hours perweek of goup
(C) The _helplng_ relatlo_nshlp StUdle.s that prowde a bro pervisionthat is provided on a legular schedule thoughout the practicum by
understandingf philosophic bases of helping processes, counsghrogram faculty member or a student supervisar
ing theoriesand their applications, basic and advanced helpingb) At least 6 semester hours or §uarter hours academic cedit in a super
skills, consultation theories and their applications, cliant vised internship counseling experience thaprovides documented poof of a
X - ; . ’ aieag inimum of 600 hours of supervised internship experience witht least 240
help_erself understanding and self-development, and faCIIItatl(ﬂ?éurs of face—to—face client contact. The internshipxperience includes evalua
of client or consultee changes. tion of the students counseling performance thoughout the internship and one
(d) Group dynamics processing and counseling — studies tRedr per week of individual or triadic supervision throughout the internship

: - : performed by the onsite or field supervisor
providea broad understanding of group development, dynami€§ ) At least 3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours academicaddit in a counsel

and counseling theories, group leadership styles, basic aRglheory or counseling appoaches course that pvides documented evidence
advancedgroupcounseling methods and skills, and other groupat the student has been exposed to a variety of thetical models that ae cor
approaches. sistentwith curr ent reseach and practice in the field. Courses covering only a

. . .single or specific counselingheory will not be sufficient for meeting this educa
(e) Lifestyle and career development — studies that provi ga| crite‘;ion_ gheory g

a broad understandingf career development theories; occupa (d) At least 3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours afcademic cedit in each of
tional and educational information sources and systems; car@@rflo"%"lvj'l?%ﬁ)g;g areas: development” Studies thak povide & broad under
and Ielsure _Counsel!ng' guidance and education; lifestyle aggnding of the nature and needs of individuals at all developmental levels; nor
careerdecision making; career development program planniRgi and abnormal human behavior; personality theory; theories ofndividual
andresources; and fefctiveness evaluation. and family development and transitions; theories forfacilitating optimal devel-

. P . . mentand wellness aarss the life spanand learning theory within appropri-
(f) Appr_eusal of 'nd'V'du_als e studies tha_'t prowde a broag{)e cultural contexts. Courses that focus on only one lifespan developmental
understandingf group and individual educational apgyche |evelwill not count in fulfilling this criterion.
metrictheories and approachisappraisal, data and information 2. ‘Social and cultural foundations.’ Studies that povide a boad under

gatheringmethods, validity and reliabilifypsychometric statis standing of societal changes and énds; human oles; societal subgsups, social
! ores and interaction patterns; counselors’ ples in developing culturalself-

tics, _faCtorS mfluencmg appralsals, and use of appralsals rm;ultglwareness;promoting cultural social justice, advocacy and conflictesolution,
helplng processes. and other culturally supported behaviors that promote optimal wellness and
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growth of the human spirit, mind, or body; counselors’ ples in eliminating  ing services within amulticultural society with emphasis given to systemic
biases,prejudices,and processes of intentional and unintentional opgssion  theory and philosophy; dynamics offamily interaction and the initial skills in

and discrimination; and differing lifestyles. assessmenand treatment of dysfunctional partner marital, family and systems
3. ‘Helping relationship.’ Studies that povide a broad understanding and  or ecosystemselationships.
practical application of helping processes, basic anddvanced helping skills; History: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455eff. 12-1-93; am. (2) (intro.),

consultation theories and their applications; clientand helper self-understand  RegisterOctobey 1998, No. 514ef. 11-1-98; am. (2) (intro.RegisterNovembey
ing and self-development; and facilitation of client or consultee changes. An 1999,No. 527 eff. 12-1-99;CR 01-026cr. (4), Register December 2001 No. 552

applicant's official transcript must r eflect successful completion of a course €ff. 1-1-02,CR 08-088am. (2) (intro.)Register Jun@009 No. 642ef. 7-1-09;
addressingcounseling pocess, skills, and intervention techniques. CR13-009r. and recrRegister April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 9-1-18.

4. ‘Group dynamics pocessing and counseling.’” Studies that pvide a
broad understanding of group development, dynamics, and gup counseling MPSW 14.02 Academic program equivalent to a

theories; group leadership styles; basic and advanced gup counseling methods ; ; ; ;
and skills: and other group approaches. doctorate in professional counseling. An academic pro

5. ‘Lifestyle and career development.” Studies that povide a boad under ~ gramis the equivalent of a doctoral degree in professional-coun
standing of career development theories; occupational and educational infer ~ seling from an approved institution if the completed program
mation sources and systems; caer and leisue counseling, guidance and eduea meetsthe following criteria:
tion; lifestyle and caeer decision making; caeer development pogram . L .
planning and resources; and effectiveness evaluation. (1) The course work was completed at an institution which

6. ‘Assessment and testing.’ Studies that pride a broad understanding of  wasaccredited by its regional accrediting associatibthe time
group and individual educational andpsychometric theories and appoaches to  the applicant graduated from the program, At part of a pro

appraisal; data and information gathering methods,validity and reliability; : : . X
psychometricstatistics; factors influencing appraisals; social and cultural fac gram of studies leading to a doctoral degree in a field closely

tors related to the assessment; and evaluation of individuals,aps and specific relatedto professional counseling.
populations and use of appraisals to enhance helping pcesses. (2) The course work included successtubmpletion of at

7. ‘Reseach and evaluation.’” Studies that povide a broad understanding - s
of types of reseach; basic statistics; eseach report development; esearch least3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours academic credit in a

implementation; program evaluation; needs assessment; publication of SUperViSECbounSE‘“ng_praCtiC_?U_m§ at least 3 semester hours or 4

researchinformation; and ethical and legal considerations. quarterhours academic credit in a counseling theory course; and
8. ‘Professional counselingrientation.’ Studies that provide a boad under gt |east one course of at least 3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours

standing of professional counselorales and functions; pofessional goals and . o ; ; .

objectives; professional organizations and associations; pfessional history academicredit in eacfof the 8_t0pIC areas defined inSPSW

and trends; ethical and legal standards; mfessional peparation standards; ~ 14.01(2); and the course work included at le4é8tsemester hours

andhpméessional_ cedentgliﬁgb'lThe Ang:erican |Cmglse!;ng Asszggtgg)%CA) or 72 quarter hours of academic credit distributed among those 8
or the Commission on Rehabilitation Counselor Certification must i i
have been the primary professional identity organization discussednd the ACA counselingrelated topic areas.

Codeof Ethics or CRCC Code of Pofessional Ethics for Rehabilitation counsel ~ (3) For purposes of this section, one academic quarter credit
ors must have been used abe primary professional conduct guide and mmi- s equivalent to two—-thirds of one academic semester credit.
nently identified as such in the orientation course syllabus. History: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455ef. 12-1-93; am. (2)Register,

(e) Atleast 3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours in one of the following: October;1998, No. 514efi. 11-1-98; am. (2)Register November1999, No. 527
1. ‘Foundations of clinical mental health counseling.” If the academic pr  eff. 12-1-99.

gram has an emphasis in mental health counseling, coursework addsing the
history and development otlinical mental health counseling, theories and med

elsrelated to clinical mental health counseling, principle®f clinical mental MPSW 14.04 Approved qontlnumg .educatlon pro-
health counseling, including pevention, intervention, consultation, education, grams. The following continuing education programs and other
and advocacy and networks that promote mental health and wellness. educationahctivities are approved as continuing educapian

2. ‘Foundations of clinical rehabilitation counseling.’ If the academic po- gramsunder this chapter:
gram has an emphasisn rehabilitation counseling, coursework addessing the . .
history and development of ehabilitation counseling, theories and models (1) Any continuing education program approvegpnsored
related to rehabilitation counseling, social science theothat addresses psycho  or provided bythe national rehabilitation counselor association

social aspects of disability principles of rehabilitation including prevention, (NRCA) the American rehabilitation counselor association
intervention, wellness, consultation, education, and advocacy ! h . . habilitati | S
(f) At least 3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours in one of the follow: (ARCA), or the Wisconsinrehabilitation counselor association

1. ‘Clinical mental health counseling diagnosis and #atment planning.’ If  (WRCA).

the academic pogram has an emphasis in clinical mental health counseling, P ;
coursework addressing the diagnostic pucess, including diffeential diagnosis (2) Any continuing education program sponsored thg

and the use of diagnostic classification systems such as the Diagnostic and Statisnationalboard for certified counselo(8IBCC) or by a provider
tical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM) and/or theInternational Classification —approvedby NBCC.

of DiseasegICD); training on administration of intake interview , mental status i ;
evaluation, biopsychosocial history mental health history, and psychological (3) Any continuing education program approveponsored

assessmentor tr eatment planning and caseloachanagement; and techniques OF Provided by the Americacounselor association (ACA) or the
and interventions related to a boad range of mental health issues. Wisconsincounselor association (WCA).

2. ‘Rehabilitation counseling diagnosis and atment planning.’ If the aca F— ;
demic program has an emphasis in ehabilitation counseling, coursework (4) Any continuing education program approved by the-com

addressingdiagnostic interviews, mental status examinations, symptom inven Missionon rehabilitation counselor certification (CBCC).
tories, psychoeducational and personality assessments, biopsychosocial histo (5) Any continuing education prograaffered by a college or

ries, assessments for gatment planning; caeer and work-related assessments P ; : ;o LS
including job—analysis, work site modification, transferrableskills analysis, and university accredited by the commission for accreditation of

job readiness; strategies to advocate for clients witlisabilities and rehabilita- ~ counselingand related educational programs (CACREP).
tion counseling. (6) Any continuing education program approvegpnsored

(g) Atleast 3 semester hours or 4 quarter hours in each of the following: - .
1. ‘Crisis and trauma counseling.’” Studies that include counseling or co-sponsored by a presenter approved by the Committee for the

approachesthat effectively address crisesand trauma, the impact of trauma and  Approval O_f ContinL_Jin_g Education Sponsors of thenerican
crisis and potential neunbiological responses; skills and techniques fassess ~ PsychologicalAssociation.

g]&:gsdmlg;i%em{wgrvlgnfigre].clflc crisis or trauma situations including suicide (7) Any educational programs recognized as approvaalmbat

2. *Abnormal behavior and psychopathology Studies that include concepts  time of attendance as “Category I” continuing medical education
of psychopathology and intoduces methods of assessment and diagnosis forprogramsby the Council oMedical Education of the American

children, adolescents and adults with major mental disorders; and personality \edical Association or the American Osteopathic Association
disorders, multiple perspectives of emotional and psychological distss, distur '

banceand behavior; skills to use the DSM diagnostic system while including (8) Any educational programs recognized undeMBSW
acknowledgementof client strengths and esilience and thesocial and cultural  19.02

context. . .
3. ‘Addictions counseling.” Studies that povide an overviewof addiction, (9) If approved or reCOQn'ZEd by one of the entmesnbs(l)

the process of addiction, teatment and ecovery appoaches, elapse peven-  t0 (8), credit shall also be granted for the following:

tion, developmental issuesalated to addiction; treatment and prevention plan (a) Formal presentations of relevant professional material at
ning in regard to addiction. . ksh - . hich ni d
4. ‘Family, partnership, and couples counseling.’” Studies that pride infor- seminarsyorkshops, programs or institutes, which nreglude

mation and skills relevant to conducting partner or marital and family counsel ~ formal presentation and directed discussibrvideotaped mate
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rial: 2 CEHs pehour of continuing education for presenters, buier hour of continuing education for presenters, but no additional
no additional CEHs will be granted for subsequent presentatiod&EHs will be granted for subsequent presentations of the same
of the same material. material.

(b) University college or vocational technical adult education (€) Interactive internet courses: 2 CEHs per hour of continuing
courseswhich may include formal presentatiand directed dis educationfor instructors, but no additional CEHs will be granted
cussionof videotaped instruction: 20 CEHs per semester hour fé¥ subsequent presentations of the same material.

13.2 CEHs per quarter hour for instructors, but no additional (f) Authorship of a published textbook or professional
CEHswill be granted for subsequent presentations of the same&sourcebook: 20 CEHSs.
material. (g) Authorship of a published chapter in a textbook or profes

(c) Educational sessions at state and national conferencessionalresource book, or a professional journal article: 8 CEHs.

CEHs per hour of continuingducation for presenters, but no (h) Development of alternativmedia, computer software,

additional CEHs will be granted for subsequent presentations wfleotapespr audiotapes: 8 CEHSs.
the same material. History: CR 02-105 cr. Register October 2002 No. 56efl. 11-1-02;CR
. 05-119 cr. (6) to (9)Register September 2006 No. 6@8. 10-1-06;correction in
(d) Educational telephone network (ETN) courses: 2 CEHS made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register June 2015 No. 714
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